

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

No. 34943-4-II

COWLITZ COUNTY, Respondent

v.

L. CARLYLE MARTIN and LINDA C. MARTIN,
Husband and wife; LAWRENCE OLSTAD and
ROBERTA KELLY, husband and wife;
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK; and U.S. BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ND, Appellants.

FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
FEB - 7 11:15 AM
BY [Signature]

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COWLITZ COUNTY

RONALD S. MARSHALL, WSBA #11662
Attorney for Respondent Cowlitz County
Hall of Justice
312 SW 1st
Kelso, WA 98626
Tel: (360) 577-3080
Fax: (360) 414-9121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Superior Court properly found that the County’s proposed culvert replacement project is a public use.....	3
B. The source of funding for the County road improvement project neither changes its character as a public use nor defeats the County’s authority to condemn the subject property for that project.	9
C. The trial court properly found on the basis of proof submitted at the hearing held pursuant to RCW 8.08.030 that the County’s proposed use of the subject property to facilitate replacement of a culvert in a county road would both promote fish passage and provide protection for the road in storm events.	12
VI. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

City of Blaine v. Feldstein, 129 Wn.App. 73, 117 P.3d 1169 (2005) 7, 8, 13

City of Tacoma v. Welcker, 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965) 6, 8

Des Moines v. Hemenway, 73 Wash.2d 130, 437 P.2d 171 (1968) 5

In re Seattle, 104 Wn.2d 621, 707 P.2d 1348 (1985) 5, 6

King County v. Superior Court, 33 Wn.2d 76, 204 P.2d 514 (1949) 9

State ex rel. King Cy. v. Superior Court, 33 Wash.2d 76, 204 P.2d 514 (1949)..... 6

State v. Dawes, 66 Wn.2d 578, 404 P.2d 20 (1965) 7

State v. Evans, 136 Wn.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998) 11

The Element of Necessity in Washington Eminent Domain Proceedings, 18 Gonz.L.Rev. 665 (1982-83)..... 6

Statutes

RCW 36.75.040(3)..... 4

RCW 36.85.010 4

RCW 36.89.030 5

RCW 77.85.005 , 1011

RCW 77.85.010(3)..... 11

RCW 8.08.010 3, 13

RCW 8.08.010 through 8.08.080 4
RCW 8.08.020 4, 12
RCW 8.08.030 i, 5, 7, 12, 13
RCW 86.12.020 5

Other Authorities

RAP 9.5(a) 2
Washington Constitution, Article 1, Section 16 (Amendment 9)..... 5, 6
